(ii)  Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group operates internationally and therefore has exposure to foreign exchange risk
arising from transactions executed in other currencies than the functional currency of each company. EMGS ASA changed its
functional currency from USD to NOK in 2011, hence the foreign currency risks is primarily with respect to USD in EMGS ASA.
Approximately 96% of the Group’s sales are denominated in USD, whilst approximately 39% of costs are denominated in USD

31

in 2012. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognised as assets and liabilities.

The following table summarises the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes on equity and for all other currencies is not material.

Increase/
decrease in

USD rate

Effect on
income/(loss)

before tax

2012 +20% 10 172

 -20% -10 172

2011 +20% 8 545

-20% -8 545

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables
and cash and cash equivalents). See Note 20 for aging analysis of trade receivables.

(i) Trade receivables
The Group trades with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade
on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing